

THE DUDLEY GROUP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST
Freedom of Information request 015084

Please confirm the following pieces of information:

- 1. Who is the Trust's current supplier for their Electronic Patient Record?**
To see a previous response please go to the disclosure on the Trust website <http://www.dgft.nhs.uk/about-us/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/> and in the search box type in '014054'
- 2. What are the contract start and end dates for the Electronic Patient Record?**
See response to question 1
- 3. Who is the Trust's current supplier for their Patient Administration System?**
See response to question 1
- 4. What are the contract start and end dates for the Patient Administration System?**
See response to question 1
- 5. When is the trust due to start looking to re-procure their clinical systems?**
2026
- 6. Who supplies the Trust's integration system?**
The names of systems and suppliers are not released by the Trust, Exemption (43) has been applied given it is commercially sensitive in that providing this information may compromise information security. It is imperative that the Trust is cyber resilient; cyber-attacks against infrastructure have the potential to inflict significant, real-life disruption and prevent access to critical services that are vital to the functioning of Trust systems.
- 7. How often does the Trust evaluate their Clinical Systems?**
Systems are reviewed annually from a functional and contractual perspective
- 8. Please supply a copy of the Trust's latest Digital Strategy**
Please see information on the Trust website under the following link: <http://www.dgft.nhs.uk/trust-strategy-2019-21>
The Trust is also part of the Black Country Sustainability Programme. For further details please see information on the Trust website under the following link: <http://www.dgft.nhs.uk/patients-and-visitors/how-were-doing/sustainability-and-transformation-plan-stp/>
This is also discussed at the Public Board Meetings details; please see information on the Trust website under the following link: <http://www.dgft.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Public-Board-Papers>

- 9. How regularly does the Trust review their Digital Strategy?**
Next scheduled review is 2024
- 10. Who is the Trust's current Chief Clinical Information Officer?**
To see a previous response please see information within the Trust's disclosure log on the Trust website under the following link:
<http://www.dgft.nhs.uk/about-us/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/> and in the search box type in '015018'.
- 11. Who is the Trust's current CIO/ IT Director?**
To see a previous response please go to the disclosure on the Trust website
<http://www.dgft.nhs.uk/about-us/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/> and in the search box type in 015018
- 12. Which member of the board is responsible for IT?**
As per response to questions 10 and 11
- 13. Please provide an organisation chart for the Trust's IM&T department**
To see a previous response please go to the disclosure on the Trust website
<http://www.dgft.nhs.uk/about-us/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/>
and in the search box type in 014928
- 14. Please provide a link to the Trust's latest Board Assurance Framework**
Please see the Board Report on the Trust website under the following link:
<http://www.dgft.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Public-Board-Papers-3rd-October-19-1.pdf>
- 15. Which member of the Trust is the SRO for the STP engagements?**
Chief Executive
- 16. What proportion of the Trust's IM&T Department is made up of interim staff and permanent staff?**
95% permanent
5% contract resource
- 17. How many beds does the trust have?**
As at 10/10/19 651, this excludes Maternity and neonates
- 18. How many staff does the Trust employ?**
Please review the Annual Report on the Trust website under the following link:
<http://www.dgft.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/DUDLEY-FT-ANNUAL-REPORT-web-version.pdf> and please see page 3.
- 19. What is the Trust's current NHSI Rating via the NHS Oversight Framework?**
This information is available publicly at
<https://improvement.nhs.uk/resources/single-oversight-framework-segmentation/>

Information can also be found on page 67 in the Annual Report which can be found under the Publication Section on the Trust website under the following link: <http://www.dgft.nhs.uk/about-us/publications/annual-report>

20. What is the trust's current Digital Maturity Score?

The Digital Maturity Index is a few years out of date and retired. There are multiple components to it - not a single score.

It would be correct to say The Trust does not have a formal HIMMS digital maturity score.

21. Does the trust outsource their IT services to an external provider, if so please provide details of provider and contract dates.

Who is the Trust's current supplier for their Electronic Patient Record?

To see a previous response please see the disclosure on the Trust website under the following link:

<http://www.dgft.nhs.uk/about-us/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/>

and in the search box type in '015035'.

22. Is the Trust looking to migrate to the cloud in the next 2 years?

Who is the Trust's current supplier for their Electronic Patient Record?

To see a previous response please see the disclosure on the Trust website under the following link:

http://www.dgft.nhs.uk/about-us/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log

and in the search box type in '015035'.

23. Is the Trust considering their options of outsourcing their IT Services in the next 3 years?

No